T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications

Planning
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016
Time: 6.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Henry Higgins

Councillor John Morgan

Councillor Brian Stead

Councillor David Yarrow

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Councillor Janet Duncan

Councillor John Oswell

Published: Friday, 20 May 2016

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for further inform
[...]
ust conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1-2
4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.




Major Applications without a Petition

Address

Ward

Description & Recommendation

Page

Land East of the
former EMI Site, 120
Blyth Road, Hayes

51588/APP/2016/1423

Botwell

Variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 8,10, 11,12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33,
34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 47,
48, 50, 52 and 54, plus the
removal of conditions 25, 26 and
45 of planning permission ref:
51588/APP/2015/1613 (Minor
amendments to design, external
appearance and car parking layout
through variation of condition 2 of
Planning Consent reference
51588/APP/2011/2253 for the
'Demolition of warehouse
extension to Apollo House and
erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6
and part 7 storey building
comprising 132 residential units,
cafe (class A3), Community room
(class D2), 5 x workshop units
(class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and
associated car parking and
landscaping')

Recommendation: Approval

3- 36

128-148

Unit no1, Ventura
House, Bullsbrook
Road, Hayes

71554/APP/2016/298

Townfield

Erection of three storey extension
to provide additional warehousing
and office space.

Recommendation: Approval

37 - 46

149-163

Unit A, Bulls Bridge
Centre, North Hyde
Road, Hayes

13226/APP/2015/4623

Townfield

Installation of mezzanine floors to
provide an additional 4350m2 of
additional floorspace, demolition of
ancillary structures and
replacement with a car wash
apparatus, triage shed and
ancillary portable cabins.

Recommendation: Approval +
Section 106

47 - 74

164-179




St Andrew's Park,
Hillingdon Road,
Uxbridge

585/APP/2016/1018

Uxbridge
North

Reserved matters (appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale) in
compliance with conditions 2 and
3 for Phase 4 of planning
permission ref:
585/APP/2009/2752 (Outline
application (all matters reserved,
except for access) including
demolition of some existing
buildings and mixed use
redevelopment of the Former RAF
Uxbridge site).

Recommendation: Approval

75-94

180-186

10

21 High Street,
Yiewsley

26628/APP/2016/462

Yiewsley

Variation of condition 2 (Approved
Plans) of planning permission ref:
26628/APP/2014/675, dated
31/07/2014 (Erection of part 4,
part 5 storey building to provide 51
self-contained residential units (22
x 1 bedroom and 29 x 2 bedroom)
and two retail units Use Class A1
and one restaurant/cafe Use Class
A3 with 53 car parking spaces, 3
motorcycle spaces and 51 cycle
parking spaces, communal and
private amenity areas and
landscaping works) for the
subdivision of approved Unit 51 to
create two studio units together
with the extension of the floorplate
at Unit 51 only.

Recommendation: Approval

95 -126

187-198

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

Pages 127-198




Agenda ltem 3

Minutes

H~ILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 May 2016

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman),
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan,
John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Eddie Lavery be elected Chairman of the
Major Applications Planning Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal
year.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda ltem 2)

RESOLVED: That Councillor lan Edwards be elected Vice Chairman of
the Major Applications Planning Committee for the 2016/2017
municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.05 pm, closed at 9.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND EAST OF THE FORMER EMI SITE 120 BLYTH ROAD HAYES

Development: Variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 2:
27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 50, 52 and 54,
plus the removal of conditions 25, 26 and 45 of planning permission ref:
51588/APP/2015/1613 (Minor amendments to design, external appearance ar
car parking layout through variation of condi
[...]
/1613 and the
current application is to vary or remove a number of conditions attached to the amended
consent.

The variation and removal of the conditions will change the trigger points for information be
submitted in relation to the discharge outstanding conditions from 'prior to commencement' to
'prior to occupation'. This allows the flexibility required by the developer but maintains the
Council's ability to secure the required elements covered by these conditions.

The proposed changes to the development are considered to comply with the policies of the
adopted Hillingdon Local Plan (2012), and as such this application is recommended for
approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (March 2015)

National Planning Policy Framework

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Extensions
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Noise

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Contact Officer: Ed Laughton Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 35



Brunel House

...."' T
—
—
|
~I__n

Lo

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Land East Of The

Former EMI Site
120 Blyth Road

Hayes

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
51588/APP/2016/1423 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major May 2016

Page 36

TILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address UNIT NO 1, VENTURA HOUSE BULLSBROOK ROAD HAYES
Development: Erection of three storey extension to provide additional warehousing and office
space

LBH Ref Nos: 71554/APP/2016/298

Drawing Nos: 2021-236 Design and Access Statemen
2021-236-01
2021-236-02
2021-236-03
2021-236-04
2021-236-05
2021-236-06
2021-236-07
2021-236-08
2021-236-09
2021-236-10
2021-236-sk1
2021-236-sk2
2021-236-sk3

Date Plans Received:  25/01/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 25/01/2016
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks consent for the erection of a three storey extension on the northern
elevation of the building. The extension proposed will provide approximately 849 sq.m of
ancillary office space and 1190 sq.m of warehouse space.

The proposed extension, by reason of its acceptable design, size, scale and siting, is not
considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the industrial
area and would support the continued employment use of the site. Whilst parking spaces
would be lost as a result of the proposed extension, the applicants have revised the parking
layout of the site and provided parking to meet the Councils requirements.

As a result, the proposal is considered to comply with the Councils adopted policies and
guidance and no objection is raised to the proposed scheme. Approval is therefore
recommended.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to the following:

1 COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC &
[...]
 the
demolition of ancillary structures and replacement with car wash apparatus, triage/security
gatehouse and ancillary portable cabins coupled with alterations to the existing parking
layout within the site.

The industrial building would be occupied by Addison Lee, a private hire vehicle company
with an operating fleet of 4,000 vehicles. The proposed operation is for the repair,
maintenance and replacement of vehicles owned by the applicant company and for the
storage of vehicles associated with that operation.

The proposed scheme largely revolves around the creation of two mezzanine levels within
an existing industrial building located within the north-east corner of the site. The proposal
does also include the provision of some small scale structures across the site with a
triage/security gatehouse located adjacent to the entrance to the site, a car wash facility
located to the south-east of the existing industrial building and adjacent to the Grand Union
Tow Path with two ancillary portable cabins located in the north west corner of the site. Itis
considered that an existing vegetation buffer along the Tow Path coupled with the railway
line located to the immediate north of the site mitigate for the visual impact of any external
alterations proposed.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 47



The Council's Water and Flood Management Officer has requested for a Management and
Maintenance Plan via a condition that would provide some further information concerning
surface water drainage and foul water maintenance across the site. However further
information has been forthcoming from the applicant which confirms that a private sewer
system serves the subject site and the adjoining Bulls Bridge development area. The
surface water from the site drains to an existing surface water storage tank before
discharging to the Yeading Brook which discharges to the River Crane. This system is
completely independent of 
[...]
ich outline consent was granted under application
reference 585/APP/2009/2752 for a residential led, mixed-use development. The Reserved
Matters application relates to Phase 4, an area of land located centrally within the site. The
site is bounded by Phase 3A and the 'pocket park' to the south, the spine road and future
Phase 3C to west and the new district park to the north and east.

The proposed scheme would provide 85 residential units (41 flats and 44 houses).
Individual gardens would be provided to the houses and the flats would be provided with
private and communal external amenity spaces and 135 parking spaces for residents and
visitors.

The overall development will provide a significant number of residential units in accordance
with the outline consent, therefore, the application is recommended for approval.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to the following:

1 COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance
with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:

Site Location Plan 22067 P(0) 001

Site Boundary Existing Levels 22067 P(0)_002

lllustrative Site Plan 22067 P(0)_010

Site Plan Ground Floor Context 22067 P(0) 011 Rev B

Site Plan Building Heights Ground Floor Plan 22067 P(0) 012 Rev B
Roof Plan 22067 P(0)_013

Boundary Treatment 22067 P(0) 020

Housetypes Location Plan 22067 P(0)_021

Parking Strategy 22067 P(0)_022

Affordable Provision 22067 P(0) 023

Housetypes Plans and Elevations 01 22067 P(0)_030 Rev B

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 76



Housetypes Plans and Elevations 02 22067 P(0)_031 Rev B
Housetypes Plans and Elevations 03 22067 P(0)_032 Rev B
Housetypes Plans and Elevations 04 22067 P(0)_033 Rev B
Housetypes Plans and Elevations 05 22067 P(0)_034 Rev B
Apartment UA Floor Plans 22067 P(0)_040

Apartment UA Elevations and Sections 22067 P(0) 041 Rev B
Apartment UB Floor Plans 22067 P(0) 045


[...]

Matters application relates to Phase 4, an area of land located centrally with the site. The
site is bounded by Phase 3A and the 'pocket park' to the south, the spine road and future
Phase 3C to west and the new district park to the north and west.

The proposed scheme would provide 85 residential units (41 flats and 44 houses). Individual

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 92



gardens would be provided to the houses and the flats would be provided with private and
communal external amenity spaces and 135 parking spaces for residents and visitors.

The overall development will provide a significant number of residential units in accordance
with the outline consent, therefore, the application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (March 2015)

National Planning Policy Framework

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Extensions
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Noise

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Contact Officer: Ed Laughton Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 93



Leigh Mallory Bridge

e '1

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site 
[...]
arking spaces, communal and
private amenity areas and landscaping works.

This application seeks permission to vary condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning
permission ref: 26628/APP/2014/675 to allow for the subdivision of approved two-bed unit
(Unit 51) to create two studio units together with the extension of the floorplate at Unit 51
only.

The extension and subdivision of Unit 51 to create an additional unit is considered to be
acceptable in principle and would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the
building, the street scene or the surrounding area. The proposal would also not cause harm
to residential amenity with adequate levels of internal floor space and external amenity
space.

The proposed scheme complies with Policies BE13, BE19 and BE23 of the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 95



(2015). The application is therefore recommended for approval.

2, RECOMMENDATION
That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to grant
planning permission subject to the relevant conditions set out below:

A)(1) That the Council enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or other
appropriate legislation to secure:

a) A Deed of Variation to the previously secured legal agreement under planning
ref: 26628/APP/2014/675. This legal agreement previously secured:

i. Affordable Housing: that the scheme to be delivered with 5 units as Affordable
with the tenure to be agreed.

ii. Education: a contribution in the sum of £123,825.00 is sought.

iii. Health: a contribution in the sum of £16,622.00 (£216.67 x 76.72) is sought.

iv. Libraries: a contribution in the sum of £1,762.00 is sought.

v. Public Realm/Town Centre: a contribution in the sum of £10,000 is sought.

vi. Canalside improvements: a contrib
[...]
ension and subdivision of Unit 51 to create an additional unit is considered to be
acceptable in principle and would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the
building, the street scene or the surrounding area. The proposal would also not cause harm
to residential amenity with adequate levels of internal floor space and external amenity
space.

The proposed scheme complies with Policies BE13, BE19 and BE23 of the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan
(2015). The application is therefore recommended for approval.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 124



11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan

National Planning Policy Framework

Contact Officer: Katherine Mills Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st May 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 125



" Betijeman <. "
Court

___STATION

APPROACH

Yiewsley
Health
o« Centre

Bignell House

MP 13.25

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (th

Unless the Act provides a relevant

exception to

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey

100019283

Site boundary

Site Address:

21 High Street
West Drayton

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

e Act).

copyright.

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
26628/APP/2016/462 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major May 2016

Page 126

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

HILLINGDON

"y

LONDON




Agenda Annex

Plans for
Major Applications
Planning Committee

Tuesday 31st May
2016

THILLINGDON

OOOOOO

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Plann
[...]
 Hillingdon Road, Uxbridge 585/APP/2016/1018
	10 21 High Street, Yiewsley 26628/APP/2016/462
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes o

L)
HILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 May 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8
1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins,
John Morgan, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan
(Labour Lead) and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Ed Laughton, Planning Officer,
Matt Kolaszewski, Manmohan Ranger, Transportation Consultant, Nicole Cameron
Legal Advisor, Joyti Mehtia, Legal Advisor (observing) Charles Francis, Democratic
Services

3. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

None.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

None.

5. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 were agreed as an accurate record.

6. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
4)

The Chairman confirmed that Item 11 contained in Agenda B was an urgent item for
the reasons stated in the report.

7. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Pubilic.




LAND EAST OF THE FORMER EMI SITE, 120 BLYTH ROAD, HAYES
51588/APP/2016/1423 (Agenda Item 6)

Variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 27,
28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 50, 52 and 54, plus the
removal of conditions 25, 26 and 45 of planning permission ref:
51588/APP/2015/1613 (Minor amendments to design, external appearance and
car parking layout through variation of condition 2 of Planning Consent
reference 51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of warehouse extension to
Apollo House and erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building
comprising 132 residential units, cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 5 x
workshop units (class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and associated car parking and
landscaping’)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

The Committee noted the consent sought had been amended under application
reference 51588/APP/2015/1613 and the current application was to vary and remove a
number of conditions attached to the amended consent.

Officers explained the variation and removal of the conditions would change the trigger
points for information to be submitted in relation to the discharge outstanding
conditions from 'prior to commencement 'to 'prior to occupation'.

It was noted such action would allow the flexibility required by the developer but
maintained the Council's ability to secure the required elements covered by the
conditions. Give the application complied with the policies of the adopted Hillingdon
Local Plan (2012) it was recommended for approval.

In relation to community facilities, the Committee were advised that the Paragraph 7.01
of the addendum advised the following:

Insert text “The original consent included the following Heads of Term - ix) Community
Facilities: a contribution of the sum of £30,000 towards community facilities within the
locality, or an in-kind facility located on the site and not less than 92sgm gross internal
area.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded with 7 votes in favour and 1
abstention that the application be approved as per the officer report, addendum and
following changes:

Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per officer recommendation and addendum.

UNIT NO1, VENTURA HOUSE, BULLSBROOK ROAD, HAYES 71554/APP/2016/298
(Agenda Item 7)

Erection of three storey extension to provide additional warehousing and office
space.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

The Committee heard the proposed extension was considered to be acceptable in




terms of design, size, scale and siting. Furthermore, it was not considered to be
detrimental to the character and appearance of the industrial area and would support
the continued employment use of the site.

The Committee noted that a number of parking spaces would be lost as a result of the
proposed extension, however, the applicants had revised the parking layout of the site
to comply with the Councils requirements.

Members noted the current parking scheme had not included provision for motorcycles
and requested Officers to add this as a condition.It was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote agreed that the application be approved subject to delegated authority
being given to the Head of Planning & Enforcement to add a condition requiring 2
motorcycle parking spaces.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per officer recommendation

10.

UNIT A, BULLS BRIDGE CENTRE, NORTH HYDE ROAD, HAYES
13226/APP/2015/4623 (Agenda Item 8)

Installation of mezzanine floors to provide an additional 4350m2 of additional
floorspace, demolition of ancillary structures and replacement with a car wash
apparatus, triage shed and ancillary portable cabins.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

Officers explained the industrial building would be occupied a private hire vehicle
company and the proposed operation was for the repair, maintenance and storage of
vehicles. In addition to its primary purpose, the scheme also included the provision of
some small scale structures across the site with atriage/security gatehouse located
adjacent to the entrance to the site, a car wash facility located to the south-east of the
existing industrial building and adjacent to the Grand Union Tow Path with two ancillary
portable cabins located in the north west corner of the site.

Addressing the visual amenity and impact on the surrounding area, Officers confirmed
an existing vegetation buffer along the Tow Path coupled with the railwayline located to
the immediate north of the site would mitigate the proposed alterations to the site.

The Committee noted the Council's Water and Flood Management Officer had
requested a Management and Maintenance Plan and TfL and the Council's Highway
Engineer had both raised technical concerns related to the traffic generation
assessment.

Discussing the application, the Committee raised a number of concerns including
surface water drainage discharging to the Yeading Brook (given its use as a vehicle
cleanant), the degree of air quality provision and the shuttle bus provision as part of
the application.

In response, Officers confirmed that the surface water concerns could be addressed by
condition and the exhaust fumes from the building could be met via advice and
condition from the Council's Environmental Protection Unit. Officers confirmed the
shuttle bus provision mentioned in the report was for the perpetuity of the development.




With regards to transport concerns, the Committee highlighted they were aware of a
long standing issue about no left turns on Northside Bridge. In response, the Council's
Highways Engineer confirmed that the Head of Terms of the s106 monies could be
used to investigate the matter further.

The Committee noted that no provision had been made for motorcycles spaces and the
diagrams before Committee did not confirm whether or not any electrical charging
provision had been made on the site. Subject to these concerns being addressed by
condition and delegated authority being given to the Head of Planning & Enforcement
to address the issues above the application was recommended for approval.

It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be approved.
Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per officer recommendation and addendum
and the following conditions listed below:

Soft Landscaping

Protection of existing towpath landscaping

Condition on staff bus being provided for lifetime of development
2 Electric vehicle charging points

Air Quality/ventilation inside the building

11.

ST ANDREW'S PARK, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE 585/APP/2016/1018
(Agenda ltem 9)

Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in compliance
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 4 of planning permission ref:
585/APP/2009/2752 (Outline application (all matters reserved, except for access)
including demolition of some existing buildings and mixed use redevelopment of
the Former RAF Uxbridge site).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

The Committee heard the Reserved Matters application related to Phase 4, an area of
land located centrally within the site. Providing further details, Officers explained that
the site was bounded by Phase 3A and the 'pocket park' to the south, the spine road
and future Phase 3C to west and the new district park to the north and east.

Describing the main elements, Officers highlighted the proposed scheme provided 85
residential units (41 flats and 44 houses). In terms of amenity space, the Committee
were informed that individual gardens would be provided to the houses and the flats
would be provided with private and communal external amenity spaces and 135
parking spaces for residents and visitors.

Officers confirmed no objections had been received and on this basis the application
was recommended for approval.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the application be
approved.

Resolved -




That the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation and
addendum report.

12.

21 HIGH STREET, YIEWSLEY 26628/APP/2016/462 (Agenda ltem 10)

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission ref:
26628/APP/2014/675, dated 31/07/2014 (Erection of part 4, part 5 storey building
to provide 51 self-contained residential units (22 x 1 bedroom and 29 x 2
bedroom) and two retail units Use Class A1 and one restaurant/cafe Use Class
A3 with 53 car parking spaces, 3 motorcycle spaces and 51 cycle parking
spaces, communal and private amenity areas and landscaping works) for the
subdivision of approved Unit 51 to create two studio units together with the
extension of the floorplate at Unit 51 only.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

Officers confirmed that the extension and subdivision of Unit 51 to create an additional
unit was considered acceptable in principle and would not cause harm to the character
and appearance of the building, the street scene or the surrounding area. The proposal
would also not cause harm to residential amenity with adequate levels of internal floor
space and external amenity space.

During the course of discussions, the topic of overlooking was raised and the
Committee requested that a further condition be added to safeguard the privacy of both
subdivided units of Unit 51.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be
approved.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per officer recommendation and addendum
and subject to:

confirmation of appropriate balcony screen details. Delegated to Head of Planning and
Enforcement to resolve.

13.

LAND AT CESSNA ROAD HEATHROW AIRPORT, HOUNSLOW -
62360/APP/2015/4277 (Agenda Item 11)

Outline application for the erection of a 298 room hotel (Matters reserved:
Landscaping) at Terminal 2 Heathrow Airport.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

Officers explained the principle of the proposed development was deemed acceptable.
Addressing the details of the application, the Committee were informed the size and
scale of the proposed buildings were considered appropriate for the location, and the
proposed amendments to the development would enhance the visual amenity of the
design.

Officers highlighted the application was a car free development and hotel guests would
use either taxis or public transport links to and from the site.




Members welcomed the design and agreed it represented a good use of space within
the airport site.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be
approved.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per officer recommendation and addendum.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.




